

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).2387/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 14/03/2012 in BA No.350/2012, of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

ANUJ AGRAWAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., anticipatory bail, permission to file additional documents, bring on record subsequent event and CRLMP NO. 1530/2013-for cancellation of interim protection granted on behalf of R.No.2 and office report)

Date: 08/08/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S.B.Sanyal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shivam Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Vikram Patralekh, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Pandey, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. A.S.Chandhiok, ASG.

Mr. Ritesh Kumar, adv.

Ms. Shweta Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Sidhartha Tyagi, Adv.

Ms. M. Alluwalia, Adv.

Mr. Baldev Atreya, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Sharma, adv.

Mr. D.S.Mahra, Adv.

Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Mayank Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard Mr. S.B. Sanyal, learned senior counsel for the petitioner and Mr. A.S. Chandhiok, learned

-2-

Additional Solicitor General, appearing for Union of India.

2. Mr. Chandhiok informs us that the charge-sheet has been filed in the FIR No. 397 of 2011, North West District, P.S. Rani Bagh, which has been registered against the petitioner. The matter is now to come up on 23.8.2013 before the concerned Magistrate, Rohini, New Delhi. That being the position, in our view the proper course will be for the petitioner to apply for regular bail and the interim protection granted to the petitioner by this Court by order dated 27.3.2012 by directing that he will not be arrested until further orders, is continued for some more time. We direct accordingly, that this protection will continue for a further period of six weeks hereafter.

3. Mr. Sanyal, states that the petitioner will appear

before the concerned Magistrate on 23.8.2013, which is the next date of hearing, and will apply for regular bail. It will be open to the Magistrate to pass appropriate orders on the bail application.

4. The special leave petition is accordingly disposed of.

[SUMAN WADHWA]
AR-cum-PS

[SNEH LATA SHARMA]
COURT MASTER